

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 858 OF 2011

SANYOGITA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PARTH SINGH PUNDIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
2. This petition has been filed by the wife under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 read with Order XXXVI-B of the Supreme Court Rules, 1966, seeking transfer of divorce petition bearing Main Case No.369 of 2010, filed by the husband, titled as Parth Singh Pundir vs. Sanyogita and Ors., pending before the Family Court, Dehradun, Uttarakhand to the Court of District Judge, Karnal, Haryana.
3. It is stated by the learned counsel for the wife that she is staying at Karnal and she has two children to look after. Considering these facts, we deem it appropriate to direct that the divorce petition bearing Main Case No.369 of 2010, titled as Parth Singh Pundir vs. Sanyogita and Ors., pending before the Family Court, Dehradun, Uttarakhand be transferred to the Court of District Judge, Karnal, Haryana. The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

(H.L. GOKHALE)

.....J

.....J
(RANJAN GOGOI)

New Delhi;
April 1, 2013.

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 858 OF 2011

SANYOGITA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PARTH SINGH PUNDIR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With application for stay and office report)

Date: 01/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.C. Kaushik,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shankar Divate,Adv.
Mr. L.B. Rai,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties. The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)